interest rates would have decreased the economic value of shareholders’
equity by $413 million (October 31, 2018 – $238 million decrease) after
tax. An immediate and sustained 100 bps decrease in interest rates
would have decreased the economic value of shareholders’ equity by
$418 million (October 31, 2018 – $2 million increase) after tax.

The interest rate exposure, or EVaR, in the insurance business is not
included in the above graph. Interest rate risk in the insurance business
is managed using defned exposure limits and processes, as set and
governed by the insurance Board of Directors.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the economic value of
shareholders’ equity (after tax) by currency for those currencies where
the Bank has material exposure.

T  A B L E   4 6  SENSITIVITY OF AFTER-TAX ECONOMIC VALUE AT RISK BY CURRENCY

For the NIIS measure (not shown on the graph), a 100 bps increase in
interest rates on October 31, 2019, would have decreased pre-tax net
interest income by $171 million (October 31, 2018 – $73 million
decrease) in the next twelve months due to the mismatched positions.
A 100 bps decrease in interest rates on October 31, 2019, would have

decreased pre-tax net interest income by $73 million (October 31, 2018 –
$114 million decrease) in the next twelve months due to the mismatched
positions. Reported NIIS remains consistent with the  Bank’s risk appetite
and within established Board limits.

88 TD BANK GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2019 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(millions of Canadian dollars)   October 31, 2019 October 31, 2018

   100 bps
increase

 100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease  Currency

 Canadian dollar   $ (103)   $ 103   $ (49)  $ 49
 U.S. dollar   (68)   (176)   (24)  (163)

   $ (171)  $  (73)   $ (73)  $ (114)

The following table shows the sensitivity of net interest income (pre-tax)
by currency for those currencies where the Bank has material exposure.

T  A B L E   4 7  SENSITIVITY OF PRE-TAX NET INTEREST INCOME SENSITIVITY BY CURRENCY

Future Changes in Interest Rate Risk Measures
In April 2016, the BCBS published a new Standard on Interest Rate
Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB) as an update to the Committee’s
2004 publication, to refect changes in market, methodology and
supervisory practices regarding the measurement of IRRBB. OSFI issued
a revised Interest Rate Risk Management Guideline (B-12) in May 2019